






EN ISO 374-5-2016 EN ISO 374-1-2016 / TYPE B

MD LATEX

2777
NON 

STERILE

VIRUS KPT

Glove conforms to EN455 Parts 1, 2, 3: 2015
EU Type Examination at SATRA Technology Europe Limited (CE 2777) 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee,D15YN2P, Ireland

Conformity assessment based on Regulation (EU) 2016/425

2
AQL
1.5

EC REP
7 Saggart Lakes, Saggart, County Dublin, D24PY01, Ireland
ASAP INNOVATIONSLIMITED

Shelf life of 5 years

Packaging

PRODUCT FILE

N
No

i
n
tr

s
i
te
le
rile

G
B
l
e
o
rg
v
a
e
m
s
ot Ref. A00086

Brand: Bergamot Model: SE nitrile X2235 series
Single use

Prevent contamination and protect against viruses, 
bacteria & funghi

100% Nitrile - thickness 0.05 mm: stronger than other 
glove materials such as latex, natural rubber or vinyl

Is flexible and provides good tactile sensitivity 

Good puncture and tear resistance
Hypoallergenic
- Latex free
- Powder-free: This reduces the risk of skin abrasion & 
irritation from perspiration.

Impervious when used in wet or oily work environments 
Comfortable fit:
- fitted with roll cuffs for easy donning and doffing
- can be worn on either the left or right side 
Suitable for use in the food industry 
Suitable for use in color coding system 
Color: Blue

Sizes:

Dispenser box of 100 pcs/box
10 boxes/master box = 1000 gloves(500 pairs)

Medical Device Regulation 2017/745 Class I

PPE Regulation (EU) 2016/425 Category III

Specifications

Length
mm

Palm width 
mm

XS 240 70
S 240 80
M 240 90
L 240 100

XL 240 110



Test Report No. : CRSSA/200843764-CA43165                          Date: 07th Aug 2020                   Page 1 of 3 
 
     

BERGAMOT SDN BHD 
31, JALAN BALAKONG JAYA 4, 
TAMAN INDUSTRI BALAKONG JAYA, 
43300 SERI KEMBANGAN, SELANGOR 

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified by the applicant as:  

Nitrile Powder Free Examination Glove 

Job Ref No.   : 2020-07-29-004 
Date of Sample Received  : 29th July 2020 
Testing Period  : 29th July 2020  07th August 2020 

Test Requested  : Please refer to the results summary 

Test Method & Results : Please refer to next page(s). 

Result Summary  : 

Test Requested Conclusion 

Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 4 -- 

Rubber  Overall Migration PASS 



Test Report No. : CRSSA/200843764-CA43165                          Date: 07th Aug 2020                   Page 2 of 3 

Test Results: 

Testing as per Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 4 

Rubber  Overall Migration 

Method:  With reference to EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of conditions and test methods; 
EN 1186-9:2002 aqueous food simulants by article filling method (1st Migration). 

Simulant Used Test Condition 
Result 

(mg/dm2) 

Reporting 
Limit 

(mg/dm2) 

Permissible 
Limit 

(mg/dm2) 

10% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous Solution 30 minutes at 40°C N.D. 3.0 10 

Comment -- PASS -- -- 

Sample Description : Nitrile Powder Free Examination Glove 

Note : 1. mg/dm2 = milligram per square decimeter 
2. °C = degree Celsius 
3. N.D. = Not Detected 
4. Permissible Limit is according to Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 4. 

Remark:   
1. Analytical tolerance of aqueous simulants is 2mg/dm2 or 12mg/kg  
2. Analytical tolerance of fatty food simulants is 3mg/dm2 or 20mg/kg 
3. Test condition & simulant were specified by client. 

 



Test Report No. : CRSSA/200843764-CA43165                          Date: 07th Aug 2020                   Page 3 of 3 

Sample Photo:     

 
 
 
 
 

 

SGS authenticate the photo on the original report only 

*** End of Report *** 

 
BERGAMOT SDN BHD 

CA43165 



Test Report No. : CRSSA/200843765-CA43166                          Date: 07th Aug 2020                   Page 1 of 3 
  

     
BERGAMOT SDN BHD 
31, JALAN BALAKONG JAYA 4, 
TAMAN INDUSTRI BALAKONG JAYA, 
43300 SERI KEMBANGAN, SELANGOR 

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified by the applicant as:  

Nitrile Powder Free Examination Glove 

Job Ref No.   : 2020-07-29-004 
Date of Sample Received  : 29th July 2020 
Testing Period  : 29th July 2020  07th August 2020 

Test Requested  : Please refer to the results summary 

Test Method & Results : Please refer to next page(s). 

Result Summary  : 

Test Requested Conclusion 

Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 4 -- 

Rubber  Overall Migration PASS 



Test Report No. : CRSSA/200843765-CA43166                          Date: 07th Aug 2020                   Page 2 of 3 

Test Results: 

Testing as per Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 4 

Rubber  Overall Migration 

Method:  With reference to EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of conditions and test methods; 
EN 1186-9:2002 aqueous food simulants by article filling method (1st Migration). 

Simulant Used Test Condition 
Result 

(mg/dm2) 

Reporting 
Limit 

(mg/dm2) 

Permissible 
Limit 

(mg/dm2) 

50% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous Solution 30 minutes at 40°C 5.5 3.0 10 

Comment -- PASS -- -- 

Sample Description : Nitrile Powder Free Examination Glove 

Note : 1. mg/dm2 = milligram per square decimeter 
2. °C = degree Celsius 
3. N.D. = Not Detected 
4. Permissible Limit is according to Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 4. 

Remark:   
1. Analytical tolerance of aqueous simulants is 2mg/dm2 or 12mg/kg  
2. Analytical tolerance of fatty food simulants is 3mg/dm2 or 20mg/kg 
3. Test condition & simulant were specified by client. 

 



Test Report No. : CRSSA/200843765-CA43166                          Date: 07th Aug 2020                   Page 3 of 3 

Sample Photo:     

 
 
 
 
 

 

SGS authenticate the photo on the original report only 

*** End of Report *** 

 
BERGAMOT SDN BHD 

CA43166 



Test Report No. : CRSSA/200843767-CA43168                          Date: 07th Aug 2020                   Page 1 of 3 
 
     

BERGAMOT SDN BHD 
31, JALAN BALAKONG JAYA 4, 
TAMAN INDUSTRI BALAKONG JAYA, 
43300 SERI KEMBANGAN, SELANGOR 

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified by the applicant as:  

Nitrile Powder Free Examination Glove 

Job Ref No.   : 2020-07-29-004 
Date of Sample Received  : 29th July 2020 
Testing Period  : 29th July 2020  07th August 2020 

Test Requested  : Please refer to the results summary 

Test Method & Results : Please refer to next page(s). 

Result Summary  : 

Test Requested Conclusion 

Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 4 -- 

Rubber  Overall Migration PASS 



Test Report No. : CRSSA/200843767-CA43168                          Date: 07th Aug 2020                   Page 2 of 3 

Test Results: 

Testing as per Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 4 

Rubber  Overall Migration 

Method:  With reference to EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of conditions and test methods; 
EN 1186-9:2002 aqueous food simulants by article filling method (1st Migration); 
EN 1186-14:2002 substitute test. 

Simulant Used Test Condition 
Result 

(mg/dm2) 

Reporting 
Limit 

(mg/dm2) 

Permissible 
Limit 

(mg/dm2) 

Fatty food substitute     

Iso-octane 30 minutes at 40°C 5.4 3.0 10 

Comment -- PASS -- -- 

Sample Description : Nitrile Powder Free Examination Glove 

Note : 1. mg/dm2 = milligram per square decimeter 
2. °C = degree Celsius 
3. N.D. = Not Detected 
4. Permissible Limit is according to Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 4. 

Remark:   
1. Analytical tolerance of aqueous simulants is 2mg/dm2 or 12mg/kg  
2. Analytical tolerance of fatty food simulants is 3mg/dm2 or 20mg/kg 
3. Test condition & simulant were specified by client. 

 



Test Report No. : CRSSA/200843767-CA43168                          Date: 07th Aug 2020                   Page 3 of 3 

Sample Photo:     

 
 
 
 
 

 

SGS authenticate the photo on the original report only 

*** End of Report *** 

 
BERGAMOT SDN BHD 

CA43168 



Bergamot Sdn Bhd (1153028-V)
31, Jalan Balakong Jaya 4,

Taman Industri Balakong Jaya,
43300 Seri Kembangan, 

Selangor, Malaysia
Email: info@bergamot.com.my

Phone: +603 8964 4186
www.bergamot.com.my

Reference No: BSB/RA/027-21

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We, Bergamot Sdn Bhd, located at 31, Jalan Balakong Jaya 4, Taman Industri Balakong Jaya, 43300 

Seri Kembangan, Selangor, Malaysia hereby described product hereafter:

Brand: Bergamot

Product: Nitrile Powder Free Examination Glove 

The product complies with Regulation (EC) No.10/2011 and Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 with

reference to EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of conditions and test methods; EN 1186-9:2002 aqueous 

food simulants by article filling method (1st Migration).

Done at Seri Kembangan, Selangor, MALAYSIA on 13th April 2021.

Kartika Hamdan
Regulatory Affairs Manager

EU Authorized Representative:
ASAP INNOVATIONS LIMITED
7, Saggart Lakes, Saggart,
County Dublin, D24PY01, Ireland



         JOB REF NO. :  2020-07-17-013
         DATE RECEIVED : JULY 17, 2020 
         DATE REPORTED: JULY 30, 2020

PAGE: 1 of 3 
 

Test Report No.  :  CRSSA/200743380-CA42439 
Company    :  Bergamot Sdn Bhd 
      31, Jalan Balakong Jaya 4, Taman Industri Balakong Jaya,  
      43300 Seri Kembangan, Selangor 
 
    TEST REPORT  
 
Sample Description : Nitrile Powder Free Examination Gloves 
Brand Name  : Bergamot 
Style   : Medium 
Lot No.   : KS034/20 
Colour   : Blue 
Size   : M 
Manufacturer  : Bergamot Sdn Bhd 
Production Date  :  04-2020 
Country of Origin : Malaysia 
Quantity Tested       :   200 pieces 
Test Conducted  :   Freedom from holes 
Test Method           :   EN455 Part 1:2000 
Testing Period  :   17 July 2020  30 July 2020 
 
Based on submitted samples, the following results obtained :- 
 
Acceptable Quality Limit (AQL) : 1.5 Accept  : 7   Found : 1 
 
 
Result  :  Within AQL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



         JOB REF NO. :  2020-07-17-013
         DATE RECEIVED : JULY 17, 2020 
         DATE REPORTED: JULY 30, 2020

PAGE: 2 of 3 
 
Test Report No.  :  CRSSA/200743380-CA42439 
Company    :  Bergamot Sdn Bhd 
      31, Jalan Balakong Jaya 4, Taman Industri Balakong Jaya,  
      43300 Seri Kembangan, Selangor 
 
    TEST REPORT  
 
Sample Description : Nitrile Powder Free Examination Gloves 
Brand Name  : Bergamot 
Style   : Medium 
Lot No.   : KS034/20 
Colour   : Blue 
Size   : M 
Manufacturer  : Bergamot Sdn Bhd 
Production Date  :  04-2020 
Country of Origin : Malaysia 
Quantity Tested  :  13 pieces  
Test Conducted  :   Dimensions 
Test Method           :   EN 455 Part 2:2015  
Testing Period  :   17 July 2020  30 July 2020 
 
Based on submitted samples, the following results obtained :- 
 

 Size M M M M M M M M M M M M M Median

Width 
Median: 95±10mm 

94 95 93 95 94 94 96 93 94 94 93 95 94 94

Length 
 

251 250 254 251 251 251 249 252 252 253 255 251 250 251 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



         JOB REF NO. :  2020-07-17-013
         DATE RECEIVED : JULY 17, 2020 
         DATE REPORTED: JULY 30, 2020

PAGE: 3 of 3 
 

Test Report No.  :  CRSSA/200743380-CA42439 
Company    :  Bergamot Sdn Bhd 
      31, Jalan Balakong Jaya 4, Taman Industri Balakong Jaya,  
      43300 Seri Kembangan, Selangor 
 
    TEST REPORT  
 
Sample Description : Nitrile Powder Free Examination Gloves 
Brand Name  : Bergamot 
Style   : Medium 
Lot No.   : KS034/20 
Colour   : Blue 
Size   : M 
Manufacturer  : Bergamot Sdn Bhd 
Production Date  :  04-2020 
Country of Origin : Malaysia 
Quantity Tested  :  13 pieces per each 
Test Conducted  : Force at Break During Shelf Life and After Challenge 
Test Method  : EN 455 Part 2:2015 
Ageing                  :   70 ± 2 Deg C for 168 hrs 
Testing Period  :   17 July 2020  30 July 2020 
 

  Force at Break, N 
SIZE SAMPLE NO. BEFORE AGING AFTER AGING 

M  1 5.8 6.0 
 2 5.3 5.4 
 3 6.4 6.0 
 4 5.7 5.8 
 5 6.0 5.5 
 6 5.7 5.0 
 7 5.8 5.5 
 8 6.2 6.2 
 9 6.3 6.1 
 10 5.8 5.9 
 11 5.5 6.1 
 12 5.8 6.4 
 13 5.6 6.0 
    

Median  5.8 6.0 
Requirement   6.0  6.0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







































Issued to:

Notified Body: 2777 SATRA customer number: P0130

BERGAMOT SDN.BHD.
31, Jalan Balakong Jaya 4
Taman Industri Balakong Jaya
Seri Kembangan
Selangor
43300
Malaysia

This EU Type-Examination Certificate covers the following product group(s) supported by testing to the relevant 
standards/technical specifications and examination of the technical file documentation:

Following the EU Type-Examination this product group has been shown to satisfy the applicable essential health and 
safety requirements of Annex II of the PPE Regulation (EU) 2016/425 as a  Category III product.

Standards/Technical specifications applied:
EN 420: 2003+A1: 2009; EN ISO 374-1:2016; EN ISO 374-5:2016

Technical reports/Approval documents:
SATRA: CHM0265112/1749/EN/A, CHM0265112/1749/EN/B, CHM0265112/1749/SPT, CHM0272621/1826/JS, 
CHM0275215/1836/LH, CHM0275215/1836/LH/E, CHM0275215/1836/LH/D, CHM0275215/1836/LH/A/Final 
TUV: 7191143339-CHM16-01-RC

Signed on behalf of SATRA:

Page 1 of 2

SATRA Technology Europe Limited. Bracetown Business Park. Clonee. D15YN2P. Republic of Ireland.

Product reference: Description:

Nitrile Powder Free Glove Nitrile examination powder free gloves available in:
Black, White, Red, Pink, Blue, Light Purple, Green, Forest Green, Cool Blue, Cornflower 
Blue, Violet Blue, Marlin Blue, Sky Blue, Dodger Blue, Pearlescent Pink, Harmony Blue, 
Avocado.  

Classification:Sizes:
6 (XS) – 10 (XL) EN ISO 374-1:2016/Type B Level EN374-4:2013

37% Formaldehyde 6 3.1%
40% Sodium Hydroxide 6 -25.6%
30% Hydrogen Peroxide 2 17.0%

EN ISO 374-5:2016
Resistance to Bacteria and Fungi Pass
Resistance to Virus Pass

Certificate number: 2777/10648-04/E28-01

Date of issue: 15/09/2020 Expiry date: 25/06/2023



 Page 2 of 2

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The following conditions apply in addition to SATRA’s standard terms and conditions of business and 
those given in the current certification agreement.

The certificate holder is licensed to mark the products detailed within this certificate in accordance with 
Annex V (Module B) of the Regulation (EU) 2016/425 of the European Parliament and of the council of 
9th March 2016 on personal protective equipment once you have drawn up an EU declaration of product 
conformity. 

Please note:

1. Where the product is classified as category III then CE Marking of production is reliant on 
current compliance with Regulation 2016/425 module C2 or Module D. (Except that specifically 
produced to fit an individual user).

2. Full details of the scope of the certification and product(s) certified are contained within the 
manufacturer’s technical documentation.

3. Where a translation of this certificate exists, the English language version shall be considered 
as the authoritative text.

4. Certification is limited to production undertaken at the sites listed in the manufacturers technical 
documentation.

5. Ongoing manufactured product shall be consistent with the product(s) certified and listed on 
this certificate.

6. The Manufacturer shall inform SATRA of any changes to the certified product or technical 
documentation.

7. Where results obtained during type testing are within the budget of uncertainty when compared 
to the pass requirement, classification or performance level, then it is the responsibility of the 
manufacturer to ensure that the factory production control and manufacturing tolerances are 
such that the product placed on the market meets with the stated requirements, classifications 
or performance levels. 

8. This certificate shall be kept together with the relevant technical documentation in a safe place 
by the client named on this certificate. Production of this certificate and other documentation 
may be required by a representative of the EC member state government.

9. This certificate relates only to the condition of the testable items at the time of the certification 
procedure and is subject to the expiry date shown.

10. SATRA reserves the right to withdraw this certificate if it is found that a condition of 
manufacture, design, materials or packaging have been changed and therefore no 
longer comply with the requirements of Regulation 2016/425.





Issued to:

Notified Body: 2777 SATRA customer number: P0130

BERGAMOT SDN.BHD.
31, Jalan Balakong Jaya 4
Taman Industri Balakong Jaya
Seri Kembangan
Selangor
43300
Malaysia

This EU Type-Examination Certificate covers the following product group(s) supported by testing to the relevant 
standards/technical specifications and examination of the technical file documentation:

Following the EU Type-Examination this product group has been shown to satisfy the applicable essential health and 
safety requirements of Annex II of the PPE Regulation (EU) 2016/425 as a  Category III product.

Standards/Technical specifications applied:
EN 420: 2003+A1: 2009; EN ISO 374-1:2016; EN ISO 374-5:2016

Technical reports/Approval documents:
SATRA: CHM0265112/1749/EN/A, CHM0265112/1749/EN/B, CHM0265112/1749/SPT, CHM0272621/1826/JS, 
CHM0275215/1836/LH, CHM0275215/1836/LH/E, CHM0275215/1836/LH/D, CHM0275215/1836/LH/A/Final 
TUV: 7191143339-CHM16-01-RC

Signed on behalf of SATRA:

Page 1 of 2

SATRA Technology Europe Limited. Bracetown Business Park. Clonee. D15YN2P. Republic of Ireland.

Product reference: Description:

Nitrile Powder Free Glove Nitrile examination powder free gloves available in:
Black, White, Red, Pink, Blue, Light Purple, Green, Forest Green, Cool Blue, Cornflower 
Blue, Violet Blue, Marlin Blue, Sky Blue, Dodger Blue, Pearlescent Pink, Harmony Blue, 
Avocado.  

Classification:Sizes:
6 (XS) – 10 (XL) EN ISO 374-1:2016/Type B Level EN374-4:2013

37% Formaldehyde 6 3.1%
40% Sodium Hydroxide 6 -25.6%
30% Hydrogen Peroxide 2 17.0%

EN ISO 374-5:2016
Resistance to Bacteria and Fungi Pass
Resistance to Virus Pass

Certificate number: 2777/10648-04/E28-01

Date of issue: 15/09/2020 Expiry date: 25/06/2023



 Page 2 of 2

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The following conditions apply in addition to SATRA’s standard terms and conditions of business and 
those given in the current certification agreement.

The certificate holder is licensed to mark the products detailed within this certificate in accordance with 
Annex V (Module B) of the Regulation (EU) 2016/425 of the European Parliament and of the council of 
9th March 2016 on personal protective equipment once you have drawn up an EU declaration of product 
conformity. 

Please note:

1. Where the product is classified as category III then CE Marking of production is reliant on 
current compliance with Regulation 2016/425 module C2 or Module D. (Except that specifically 
produced to fit an individual user).

2. Full details of the scope of the certification and product(s) certified are contained within the 
manufacturer’s technical documentation.

3. Where a translation of this certificate exists, the English language version shall be considered 
as the authoritative text.

4. Certification is limited to production undertaken at the sites listed in the manufacturers technical 
documentation.

5. Ongoing manufactured product shall be consistent with the product(s) certified and listed on 
this certificate.

6. The Manufacturer shall inform SATRA of any changes to the certified product or technical 
documentation.

7. Where results obtained during type testing are within the budget of uncertainty when compared 
to the pass requirement, classification or performance level, then it is the responsibility of the 
manufacturer to ensure that the factory production control and manufacturing tolerances are 
such that the product placed on the market meets with the stated requirements, classifications 
or performance levels. 

8. This certificate shall be kept together with the relevant technical documentation in a safe place 
by the client named on this certificate. Production of this certificate and other documentation 
may be required by a representative of the EC member state government.

9. This certificate relates only to the condition of the testable items at the time of the certification 
procedure and is subject to the expiry date shown.

10. SATRA reserves the right to withdraw this certificate if it is found that a condition of 
manufacture, design, materials or packaging have been changed and therefore no 
longer comply with the requirements of Regulation 2016/425.











Test Report No. : CRSSA/200843743-CA43164                          Date: 07th Aug 2020                   Page 1 of 3 
 
     

BERGAMOT SDN BHD 
31, JALAN BALAKONG JAYA 4, 
TAMAN INDUSTRI BALAKONG JAYA, 
43300 SERI KEMBANGAN, SELANGOR 

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified by the applicant as:  

Nitrile Powder Free Examination Glove 

Job Ref No.   : 2020-07-29-004 
Date of Sample Received  : 29th July 2020 
Testing Period  : 29th July 2020  07th August 2020 

Test Requested  : Please refer to the results summary 

Test Method & Results : Please refer to next page(s). 

Result Summary  : 

Test Requested Conclusion 

Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 4 -- 

Rubber  Overall Migration PASS 



Test Report No. : CRSSA/200843743-CA43164                          Date: 07th Aug 2020                   Page 2 of 3 

Test Results: 

Testing as per Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 4 

Rubber  Overall Migration 

Method:  With reference to EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of conditions and test methods; 
EN 1186-9:2002 aqueous food simulants by article filling method (1st Migration). 

Simulant Used Test Condition 
Result 

(mg/dm2) 

Reporting 
Limit 

(mg/dm2) 

Permissible 
Limit 

(mg/dm2) 

3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution 30 minutes at 40°C 9.1 3.0 10 

Comment -- PASS -- -- 

Sample Description : Nitrile Powder Free Examination Glove 

Note : 1. mg/dm2 = milligram per square decimeter 
2. °C = degree Celsius 
3. N.D. = Not Detected 
4. Permissible Limit is according to Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 4. 

Remark:   
1. Analytical tolerance of aqueous simulants is 2mg/dm2 or 12mg/kg  
2. Analytical tolerance of fatty food simulants is 3mg/dm2 or 20mg/kg 
3. Test condition & simulant were specified by client. 

 



Test Report No. : CRSSA/200843743-CA43164                          Date: 07th Aug 2020                   Page 3 of 3 

Sample Photo:     

 
 
 
 
 

 

SGS authenticate the photo on the original report only 

*** End of Report *** 

 
BERGAMOT SDN BHD 

CA43164 


	WhatsApp Image 2022-05-24 at 07.07.59
	WhatsApp Image 2022-05-24 at 07.07.59 (2)
	WhatsApp Image 2022-05-24 at 07.07.59 (1)
	12
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	13
	14
	Bergamot Nitrile Powder Free-3% acetic acid

